#### 502548245 10/28/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2593792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN WHITE	09/12/2013
BRIAN WELLS	09/19/2013
COLIN BICKERSTETH	10/14/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VERDERG CONNECTORS LTD
Street Address:	LANSBURY ESTATE UNIT 5 & 6
Internal Address:	102 LOWER GUILDFORD ROAD
City:	KNAPHILL
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	GU21 2EP

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13994036

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)682-6031 Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: ColleenM@SeedIP.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: LORRAINE LINFORD Address Line 1: **701 FIFTH AVENUE** 

Address Line 2: **SUITE 5400** 

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	930144.402USPC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORRAINE LINFORD

**REEL: 031491 FRAME: 0418** 

**PATENT** 

502548245

Signature:	/Lorraine Linford/
Date:	10/28/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031491 FRAME: 0419

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, John White, Brian Wells, and Colin Bickersteth (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), all having a mailing address of Lansbury Estate Unit 5 & 6, 102 Lower Guildford Road, Knaphill, Surrey GU21 2EP, Great Britain, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "CONNECTION APPARATUS AND METHODS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed and assigned Application No. 13/994,036; which application is a national stage application filed under 35 U.S.C. 371 of International Application No. PCT/GB2011/052469, accorded an International Filing Date of December 14, 2011, which claims the priority of GB 1021261.1, filed December 15, 2010;

WHEREAS, VERDERG CONNECTORS LTD (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a usual place of business at Lansbury Estate Unit 5 & 6, 102 Lower Guildford Road, Knaphill, Surrey GU21 2EP, Great Britain, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and, in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

PATENT REEL: 031491 FRAME: 0420 International Application No.: PCT/GB2011/052469 U.S. Application No.: 13/994,036

12- SENT. 2013	Mind.
Date	John White
	have satisfactory evidence that John White signed this voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
Date 12/09/2013 (Type or Print)  REANTO MARTINES (Type or Print Name of Witness)	Signed at WOKING  M.M.M.  (Signature of Witness)
	Brian Wells
	have satisfactory evidence that Brian Wells signed this voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
Date(Type or Print)	Signed at
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)

International Application No.: PCT/GB2011/052469 U.S. Application No.: 13/994,036

Date	John White
I certify that I know or	have satisfactory evidence that John White signed this
instrument of his/her own free will, as a instrument.	voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
Date(Type or Print)	Signed at
(Type or Print)	
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
197" SCP 2013	Rula
Date	Brian Wells
	have satisfactory evidence that Brian Wells signed this voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
Date 19109 13 (Type of Print)	Signed at 155 THE CRESTEENTY SLOWER REPLESHING, SCIELF, With
(Type of Print) CLARE BAKER	Contraction .
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)

International Application No.: PCT/GB2011/052469 U.S. Application No.: 13/994,036

Date 10/13	Colin Bickersteth
	have satisfactory evidence that Colin Bickersteth signed as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in
Date(Type or Print)	Signed at
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
(930144.402USPC) 2655503_I.DOC	